EVE =ΔEVE / Tier 1 capital

The ΔEVE is measured per currency for all six prescribed interest rate shock

scenarios (Parallel up，Parallel down，Steeper，Flattener，Short rate up，Short rate

down), given by the regulatory authority’s standardized framework, and take

maximum of the worst aggregated reductions to EVE as the results.

Net interest income volatility ratio (“NII”) refers to the ratio of changes in a bank’s

income in the next year to its net interest income budget in the parallel interest rate

shock scenarios as defined in the standardized framework;

NII =ΔNII / Net Interest Income Budget

The ΔNII is measured using the parallel interest rate shock scenarios for assets,

liabilities and off-balance items for the coming year under the regulatory authority’s

standardized framework.

According to internal regulation, the bank should comply with EVE limits (20 Million

CNY or equivalent) and NII (not exceeding 20%) set by the Head Office.

The table below shows the Bank’s ΔEVE and ΔNII as at 30th September and 31st

December, 2021. The Bank meets the regulatory requirements.

In reporting currency

(AED) ∆EVE ∆NII

Period Dec 2021 Sep 2021 Dec 2021 Sep 2021

Parallel up   1,267   1,287   2,093.60  2621.20

Parallel down   -1,301   -1,282  -2,093.60  -2621.20

Steeper   -1,190   -1,073

Flattener   -1,483   1,355

Short rate up   1,883   1,752

Short rate down   -1,931   -1,745

Maximum   1,883   1,752

Period Dec 2021 Sep 2021

Tier 1 capital 376,040  391,085

4. Operational Risk

Operational Risk is defined as the prospect of loss resulting from human factors,

inadequate or failed internal processes, procedures, systems or policies. The definition

includes human error, fraud and malice, failures of information systems, problems

related to personnel management, commercial disputes, accidents, fires, floods etc.

Losses from operational risks of negligible significance are expected to occur and are

expected as part of the normal course of business. Those of material significance are

29

rare and the Bank seeks to reduce the likelihood of these in accordance with its Risk